

## Resolution to grant Lifetime Achievement Awards from the Alexandria Democratic Committee to Elisabeth Campbell and Holly Wallace

Sponsored by Dorathea Peters, Lucelle O'Flaherty, Kathleen Burns, Susan Kellom, Pat Mulloy, Sissy Walker, Renee O'Brien, Janet Powers, Jack Powers, Harlene Clayton, and Bill Clayton.

**Whereas,** Elisabeth Campbell and Holly Wallace worked together for approximately 20 years, doing all that needed to be done at fundamental and very complex levels for the Alexandria Democratic Committee offices:

- Obtaining and distributing supplies;
- Receiving and paying all bills including for insurance and to the landlord;
- Answering and responding to telephone calls, emails, and regular mail;
- Cleaning of the office and disposing of all trash;
- Accomplishing their individual job duties under their job titles; and, in addition,
- seeing that all duties that needed to be done, were done;

**Whereas**, Elisabeth Campbell had been Treasurer of the Alexandria Democratic Committee for over 20 years and had been responsible for collecting and accurately recording all dues, contributions, fees, and monies; and was responsible at all events of the ADC for checking people in with their funds;

**Whereas,** Elisabeth Campbell set up all ADC records for the Federal Election Commission from 2004 to 2024, and achieved this accomplishment without a single complaint being filed against the ADC; **Whereas,** Elisabeth Campbell had dealt with all financial matters concerning the landlord and insurance, with necessary negotiations, in addition to paying bills;

**Whereas**, Elisabeth Campbell and Holly Wallace joined in welcoming all visitors to the ADC office, answering the telephone, and responding to inquiries by telephone, email, and regular mail;

**Whereas**, Holly Wallace served as Vice Chair for Technology of the ADC from 2007 to 2013 and oversaw the wiring of the ADC office for internet before Wi-Fi was available, as well as the implementation of programs for the ADC office of ACT Blue, Vote Builder, and implementation ADC membership mailing lists;

Whereas Holly Wallace served as the ADC Vice Chair of Finance and Administration from 2014 to 2023, drafting and preparing the annual ADC budgets, filling-in as ADC Chair for three months while the chair ran for a political office, organizing the Labor Day Picnics for over 10 years, organizing the Blue JJ Dinner for 9 years, preparing the ADC biennial Reorganization, organizing debates for candidates, straw polls, sample ballots, and preparing precinct bags to be dropped off at polling locations; and

**Whereas**, Holly Wallace collected and disposed of office trash for 10 years, in addition to organizing the cleaning of the office.

**BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Alexandria Democratic Committee honors Elisabeth Campbell with a Lifetime Achievement Award for her accomplishments and devotion to Alexandria Democrats for over 27 years, as well as her intelligence, diligence, and hard work.

**BE IT RESOLVED,** the Alexandria Democratic Committee honors Holly Wallace with a Lifetime Achievement Award for her accomplishments and devotion to the Alexandria Democratic Committee, as well as her intelligence, diligence, and hard work.

**BE IT RESOLVED,** the Alexandria Democratic Committee shall present these two awards to the recipients at the Rock the Blue dinner in May 2024.